

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.10993 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
2	18.06.2026	<u>RNT,J & SS,J</u> Sri Akula Venkata Sai Jagadesh, learned Assistant Government Pleader appears for respondent Nos.1 to 4. 2. The order under challenge in this petition is the order of preventive detention of the husband of the petitioner. 3. On 23.04.2026, the following order was passed: “Learned Government Pleader attached to the office of the learned Advocate General takes notice for the official respondents 1 to 4 and requests time for filing counter. List the matter on 18.06.2026.” 4. The counter has not been filed. 5. Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 to 4 prays for further time to file counter affidavit. He submits that the instructions or the comments has not been received insptie of communication of the order dated 23.04.2026. 6. Almost Eight weeks have passed. 7. The matter pertains to the liberty of an individual. In such matters, the authority shall be	

SL. NO.	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
		prompt in filing the counter affidavit and within the time granted. 8. Post on 02.07.2026. 9. Before the next date of listing the counter shall be filed positively, failing which, respondent No.2 - the Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue (Excise-II) Department shall appear before this Court. 10. In addition to the counter affidavit, respondent No.2 - the Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue (Excise-II) Department shall file his personal affidavit indicating as to why the counter was not filed within the time granted by this Court by order dated 23.04.2026. 11. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Advocate General and to the Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue (Excise-II) Department. RNT,J SS,J AG	